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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 

     

 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler  

   

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

 

Absent 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

 

 

 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

 

 

Decorum Policy 

 

 

Announcements 
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Old Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding antenna 

tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and related 

antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access driveway.  

Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear feet) 

on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other similar 

strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be permitted, 

except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 E 

 

The applicant has withdrawn this application. 
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New Business 

 

1. Applicant: Kelly M. Lawrow 

 Location: 3431 Dewey Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.56-4-20 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 80.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 3431 Dewey Avenue, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kelly Lawrow, 3431 Dewey Avenue, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Lawrow appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, 
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approximately 80.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall 

not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction. 

   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. This parcel is located at 3431 Dewey 

Avenue and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The applicant 

appeared before the Zoning Board this evening and mentioned that the need for the 6 ft. 

closed construction fence is for the safety of the family and for privacy as well.  The fence will 

be of wood construction and will be installed professionally and no one at tonight’s meeting 

spoke in favor or opposed to this application.  Also, she agreed to not enter any part of the 

visibility triangle.      

  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary Town permits are obtained. 

2. That the fence itself will not impede any part of the visibility triangle.  

 

  Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Kathleen J. Tetlow 

 Location: 79 Hogan Point Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 025.02-1-3.11 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (12.0 feet 

x 12.0 feet; 144.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 79 Hogan Point Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kathleen Tetlow, 79 Hogan Point Road, in 

an R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, Mrs. Tetlow appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for an existing accessory structure, (12.0 feet x 12.0 

feet; 144.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

including sheds, are permitted in rear yards only.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mrs. Tetlow has lived at this address for 

26 years.  Her planned use of the shed is for storage, mainly that is going to include personal 

own belongings such antiques, lawn equipment, other supplies.  Mrs. Tetlow has told us that 

she does not plan on having any utility hook-ups.  The location of the shed is actually to the 

side of the driveway, it is on an already graveled area with crushed stone that’s long since 

settled and has been there for some time.  The reason for putting the shed there and not in 

the back yard is because there is a sloped yard that goes into the wetlands, it makes locating 

the shed there, impossible or elsewhere other than the position where she has it on the map 

for us. The shed is prebuilt, Amish made.  It is going to be delivered intact and it is going to 

be comprised of pine and it is going to be stained to match the house.  The nearest neighbors 

are 150 ft. or more away and the closest neighbor is not going to be able to see the shed 

from their house since Mrs. Tetlow’s house will be blocking the view.  Mrs. Tetlow has agreed 

to get the necessary permits from the Town.       

 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the necessary permits 

are obtained.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Application Approved 
With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Kristie Lynn Randall 

 Location: 11 Barnard Street  

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.34-5-14 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed in-ground pool to be located a 

distance of 8.0 feet from an accessory structure (detached 

garage), instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

114-12.1 B(2) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 11 Barnard Street, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kristie Lynn Randall, 11 Barnard Street, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Randall appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed in-ground pool to be located a 

distance of 8.0 feet from an accessory structure (detached garage), instead of the 10.0 feet 

minimum required.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The request above states an in-ground 

pool, but Kristie Lynn Randall has clarified with us that she does not have an in-ground pool, 

it is an above-ground pool.  Ms. Randall purchased the house in March and recently installed 

the pool.  The reason for the location is because there is a privacy fence back there and due 

to the shape and location of where the lot is, there is much better privacy where it is located 

now. Also, at this point it would be a financial hardship for her to try to move the pool 

anywhere else.  She has stated that none of the neighbors have any issues with the pool 

being there, no one has said anything.  She is willing to sign a Hold Harmless agreement with 

the Town also to abide by local law. 

  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant applies for all necessary permits. 

2. That the applicant abides by Greece Swimming Pool Law, Local Law No. 2 of 1990. 

3. And that a Hold Harmless agreement is signed.  

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Tara L. Salamone 

 Location: 422 Lakeshore Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.06-1-12 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximately 610 square feet deck), to be located in a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including decks are 

permitted in rear yards only and for said deck to have a front 

setback of 130 feet, instead of the 125.0 feet minimum, 

established by the neighborhood average.  Section 211-11 

D(1)(b), Section 211-11 E (1), & Table I Section 211-11 E(3)  

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 422 Lakeshore Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Tara Salamone, 422 Lakeshore Drive, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Salamone appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 
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(approximately 610 square feet deck), to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory 

structures, including decks are permitted in rear yards only and for said deck to have a front 

setback of 130 feet, instead of the 125.0 feet minimum, established by the neighborhood 

average.    

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant has lived at this location 

for 9 years and has had her home raised, raised it up from the foundation.  The reason for 

the raising of the home is due to the history of high water along the lakeshore.  This was to 

protect her home in case high water occurs again in the future.  The type of deck that she is 

looking for will be of a composite type material and with this will also help to gain access and 

egress in a safe manner to and from the home.  The applicant stated that there will be no 

roof and there are no plans for any multi-season rooms in the future.  The only utility that 

the applicant will have is electric to have proper lighting for security and safety reasons.  

Decks that have front setbacks, this being 130 ft. instead of 125 ft. minimum, is quite common 

in the Payne Beach neighborhood.  There is no other place for placement due to the fact that 

they are using it while they raise their home.  The applicant stated that there will be no 

permanent grills and or hot tubs on this deck.  We had one supporter of the project, Mr. John 

Dunham who is the president of Payne Beach Neighborhood Association who spoke in favor 

of the proposal.         

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant will obtain all permits. 

2. This approval is for the life of the deck. 

3. There will be no roof and or enclosing to this deck.     

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: John M. Dunham 

 Location: 588 Lakeshore Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.05-1-6 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, 

(approximately 607 square feet deck), to be located in a 

waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including decks are 

permitted in rear yards.  Section 211-11 E (1), & Table I Section 

211-11 E(3) 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 588 Lakeshore Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of John Dunham, 588 Lakeshore Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Dunham appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (approximately 607 

square feet deck), to be located in a waterfront yard, where accessory structures, including 

decks are permitted in rear yards.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. When we state waterfront yard the front 

of the home is on the lake side and the street side would be the back of the home.  These 

decks are quite common in this neighborhood.  The applicant has lived at this location for 15 

years and the type of deck that he is looking at is a pressure treated deck.  The reason for 

the deck is because his house is going to be raised and lifted due to the history of the water 

level of Lake Ontario and hopefully it will not happen in the future, but he wants to be 

prepared.  The reason also for needing the deck is to have multiple exits and entrances to 

this deck and this will be on the lake side of the home, this will be for safety of the occupants.  

The applicant did state that it will be constructed of pressure treated and will have electric.  

There are no plans for any roof on the deck and also no plans to have a multi-season enclosed 

room.  The applicant also said that there will be no permanent grills and or hot tubs placed 

on this accessory structure deck.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

2. This approval is for the life of the deck. 

3. There will be no roof and or enclosing to this deck.   

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Shannon Moorhouse 

 Location: 798 Flynn Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.03-1-74 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 187.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

  b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (13.0 

feet x13.0 feet; 169.0 square feet shed), to be located in a front 

yard, where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted 

in rear yards.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 798 Flynn Road, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Shannon Moorhouse, 798 Flynn Road, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Moorhouse appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction 

fence, approximately 187.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences in a front 

yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction and an area variance 

for a proposed accessory structure, (13.0 feet x13.0 feet; 169.0 square feet shed), to be 

located in a front yard, where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards.    

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Ms. Moorhouse has resided at the 

property for 12 years and owned the property for 1 ½ years.  She is speaking of removing an 

existing wood slotted picket fence and replacing it with this 6 ft. high vinyl fence and moving 

it to be located on her property line, so it would be moved further back from the street.  The 

reason for this fence is for privacy for herself, her family, her dogs and also to meet the 

requirements due to the fact that she is installing an in-ground pool at the property.  Also, 

she is located on a corner lot, so this front yard, in relation to her property, is more of a side 

yard.  She is also asking for a variance for the shed and the reason for the shed to be moved 

is it is currently in a different location, but due to meeting the pool requirements she needs 

to move that location and felt that the location where she is putting it is in a much better and 

much safer location for the shed.  No neighbors have come forward to speak and she said 

there are no problems with the neighbors with having the fence, especially since she is moving 

it back further.            

  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary permits are obtained.  

 

  Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Louis Merritt 

 Location: 2123 English Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.01-5-3.1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 125.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2123 English Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Louis Merritt, 2123 English Road, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, his representative Mr. Jerry Czebianak appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, 

closed construction fence, approximately 125.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where 

fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.    
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 2123 English 

Road and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The owner has 

lived at this residence for about one year.  The need for a 6 ft. closed construction fence is to 

provide safety and privacy for his family.  The fence will be made of vinyl material and will 

include a 10 ft. wide double gate for easy access to the easement area on the property.  

Currently, there are trees along the proposed fencing that will remain.  No one spoke tonight 

either opposed or in favor of this application.    

  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the owner obtains all 

necessary Town permits. 

 

  Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Marc Tantalo 

 Location: 1870 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.08-1-7 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition to 

have a rear setback of 38.0 feet, measured from the centerline 

of Edgemere Drive, instead of the 75.0 feet minimum required.  

Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table I  

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1870 Edgemere Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Marc Tantalo, 1870 Edgemere Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Tantalo appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed principle structure addition to have a 

rear setback of 38.0 feet, measured from the centerline of Edgemere Drive, instead of the 

75.0 feet minimum required.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant has lived at the residence 

for 3 years and the setback requested, the 38 ft., is quite common in this section of Edgemere 

Drive and in this neighborhood.  The applicant is in the process of remodeling his home, he 

is going to raise the home due to the high lake levels and he will be adding a bedroom and 

an additional bath.  The applicant stated that he will match the pre-existing siding along with 

the roof and the current roofing materials.     

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary permits and meets all of the current building 

codes.   

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Applicant: Kitty O. Callaghan 

 Location: 209 Brookridge Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.71-3-3 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request An area variance for a proposed above-ground (20.0 feet 

diameter – temporary, seasonal) pool to be located a distance of 

5.0 feet from a principle structure, instead of the 10.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 114-12.1 B(2) 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 209 Brookridge Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kitty Callaghan, 209 Brookridge Drive, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Ms. Callaghan appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed above-ground (20.0 feet diameter 

– temporary, seasonal) pool to be located a distance of 5.0 feet from a principle structure, 

instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant states that she has lived 

at this address for 39 years.  The pool will be put up and taken down on an annual basis.  The 

applicant has agreed to not put the pool up until after May 1st and to make sure that it is 

removed prior to October 31st on an annual basis.  She has also stated that the location, the 

footprint will remain the same, every time the pool is put up and taken down.  The electrical 

that has been hooked up for the filter has been inspected.  The applicant has agreed to any 

stipulations that the Town makes regarding future inspections and permits.  She has also 

noted that she is familiar with Swimming  Pool Law, Local Law No. 2 of 1990 and that she will 

sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town.  Given the type of pool, the fact that it is a 

temporary structure, I do not believe that there is going to be any detriment to the 

neighborhood.  There is also a stockade fence around the property, I think the safety 

measures are addressed with that.  This is the only viable place for the placement of the pool.     

 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant will sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town. 

2. The applicant will obtain any required permits and complete any other 

requirements that the building department specifies.  

3. The applicant must abide by the Greece Swimming Pool Law, Local Law No. 2 of 

1990. 

4. The pool is constructed not before May 1st on an annual basis and it is removed 

prior to October 31st on an annual basis and it gets placed in the same location 

each year. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

July 21, 2020 

Page 21 

10. Applicant: Jesse Partrick 

 Location: 79 St. Pierre Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 088.04-1-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 fee x 

20.0 feet; 200 square feet shed), to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 79 St. Pierre Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Jesse Partrick, 79 St. Pierre Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Patrick appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 fee x 20.0 

feet; 200 square feet shed), to be located in a front yard, where accessory structures, 

including sheds are permitted in rear yards.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Partrick mentioned that he has 

owned this property for about 4 years and the need for this shed is for storage purposes, 

mainly for lawn equipment, lawn furniture, snow blower and such.  It will be a pre-fabricated 

shed and the finishes will match that of the house.  There will be no utilities run to the shed 

and due to the topography Mr. Partrick said that it really could not be located elsewhere on 

the property.  He has mentioned that he has spoken to the neighbors and there have been 

no negative comments.  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary permits be obtained. 

2. And this variance is for the life of the shed.   

 

Seconded by Ms. Andreano and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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11. Applicant: Montessori School  

 Location: 751 Long Pond Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: part of 045.03-3-13.101 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 Request:  Special Use Permit for a school.  Section 211-17 C(3)(b)[1] 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 751 Long Pond Road, for variances, 

as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 
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conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, Ms. Rosa Piccirillo has come before us this evening regarding the 

application of Montessori School, located at 751 Long Pond Road, the zoning district is BG 

(General Business), requesting a Special Use Permit for a school.   
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Regarding the application of The Montessori School, located at 751 Long Pond Road for a 

Special Use Permit for a school.   

 

The findings of fact are as follows: 

 

This parcel is located at 751 Long Pond Road and consists of approximately 5.7 acres.  It is 

zoned General Business (BG) and is contiguous to commercial development consisting of over 

76 acres of land and  is part of the Wegmans Latta/Long Pond center to the north and west; 

ESL Bank is to the east;  and Banbury Drive is on the immediate south with townhomes also 

adjacent on the south side of Banbury.   

 

The site is fully shielded by mature trees and shrubs from both Banbury Drive and the 

townhomes which again, are on the southern side of Banbury.   Although vacant, the site has 

been kept up and is in very good condition.  The parcel contains a 20,626 square feet building 

that formerly was used as a daycare facility and has been vacant for several years.    

 

The Greece Montessori School, currently located at 300 Chesterton Road, is looking to move 

into this vacant building, utilizing only half of the facility for their day to day school operations. 

They will be using about 10,000 sq. ft. and the applicant states that if you are looking at the 

building that would be the left side.   Montessori based education has been around for over 

120 years and this location has been in the Greece area for over 50 years, again located on 

Chesterton Road for the past 36 years.  Greece Montessori School is incorporated in the State 

of New York to operate a Children’s House, Extended Day, Kindergarten and First Grade 

Program.  They are not allowed to have middle or high school programs by their certification. 

Essentially, Montessori School is a private school, tuition based for pre-school and 

kindergarten children, ages 6 weeks to 6 years old, coming in at 6 years old and may turn 7 

years old during the year, but not older than 7 year old.   

 

This particular school currently hosts approximately 50 students.  About 90% of the student 

population is comprised of residents of the Town of Greece and the surrounding region (Hilton, 

Spencerport, Chili, Gates, Pittsford and Irondequoit) with 60% of the student population 

comprised solely of Greece residents. 

 

The hours of operation has been stated to be Monday thru Friday from 7 am to 5:30 pm.  

There will be no Saturday or Sunday school programs or hours.   There are approximately 8 

employees on site at any given time during daytime operations.  There are no after hour 

sporting events or evening extra-curricular activities, or any expansions to the site or building 

associated with this application.  Only interior cosmetic changes are proposed for the interior 

area that the school will be leasing. 

 

As for traffic to the site; students are typically dropped off by their parents, just as the day 

care facility did in the past.  And, just as the previous daycare, there may be at most, 1 or 2 

buses – maximum – expected to be utilized by some of the students, parents do a lot of the 

driving to and from school.   The site has approximately 75 parking spaces, which is more 

than sufficient for the employees and/or visitors to the school.  Vehicular access would be 

from Long Pond Road, via an existing signalized intersection near the ESL and McDonalds 

sites. 

 

According to staff the school is permitted under the BG zoning for this site.  The use will 

improve the interior of the building, which is currently vacant and keep it from becoming an 

eyesore.  

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

July 21, 2020 

Page 26 

Having just summarized the findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals must take into 

consideration, and based on the plans, descriptions and testimony provided by the Applicant, 

oral and written testimony from residents, the benefit to the applicant weighed against the 

detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood, and using the following 

criteria for this application; 

 

For the Special Use Permit: 

 

Access to the site and the size of the site are adequate for the proposed use: 

 

The site has more than adequate land for the proposed use; plenty of parking for employees 

and visitors and the limited traffic that is expected will flow efficiently for vehicles traversing 

on the site.   

 

The proposed use will not adversely affect the orderly pattern of development in the area.   

 

The proposed use is a permitted use under the BG zoning and does not lie along a major 

thoroughfare.  It is located along an interior commercial development and is accessible 

through an established commercial access road that basically leads right to this site.  Traffic, 

which should be very limited, during the daytime hours, and is far enough away from and 

shielded from the adjoining residential neighborhoods and will not impact such.  This is a very 

good transition in use as compared to what other uses are permitted in the BG district. 

 

3)  The nature, duration and intensity of the operations which are involved in or conducted in 

connection with the proposed use will be in harmony with nearby uses and will not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood nor be detrimental to the residents thereof. 

  

As already described, this proposed use, being a Montessori School is very much in harmony 

with the previous tenant, being a daycare center.   Again, the children attending this school 

range in age from 6 months to 6 years of age, coming in at 6 years old and may turn 7 years 

old during the year, but not older than 7 year old and will operate during normal business 

days and hours.   

 

The proposed use will not create a hazard to health, safety or the general welfare. 

 

The proposed school will not create a hazard to the health, safety or welfare of the community.   

 

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the flow of traffic in the vicinity. 

 

The site has an established adequate ingress and egress points, ample parking, and overall, 

will not be detrimental to the flow of traffic, will not impact the adjoining commercial 

businesses nor be a detriment to the nearby residential district. 

 

The proposed use will not place an excessive burden on public improvements, facilities, 

services or utilities. 

 

Based on the applicant’s description of this business operation, being a Montessori School; 

the use places no additional burden on public roads, sewers, water, or other services.   It is 

well within the same parameters as the previous operation of a day care center that utilized 

the entire building and hosted 250 children and where this proposed school will be utilizing 

approximately 50% of the existing structure or approximately 10,000 sq.ft. and host up to 

50 students; thereby making the use less intense than the previous daycare; it is in this board 

members opinion that the proposed use will not have detrimental effect on residents and their 
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quiet enjoyment of their properties and that the scale, intensity and close proximity to nearby 

residents is within harmony of the residential character of the adjoining neighborhood and 

that the scale and intensity of the proposed school operations is less intense than the previous 

day care center; 

 

Thereby, after considering the dynamics of this proposal, including the location, the zoning, 

and the general development and established pattern of the area, it is the determination that 

the proposed use and operations of the Montessori School will be beneficial to this site; will 

allow for a much needed service to the area without impeding traffic or utilities; will be in 

harmony with the adjoining zoning districts and overall will improve the esthetics of the parcel 

and is an adaptive reuse of existing floor space and accomplishing one of the towns goals to 

lessen vacant commercial buildings. 

 

 We also had received a letter from Mr. John Gilligan, who is the President of the Long 

Pond Homeowners Association where they stated that they had a unanimous vote in support 

of this project.  We have a letter from Wegmans Corporation that gave authorization for this 

project to appear before this board this evening.  We had a resident, Elaine Santangelo, who 

had some questions for the board and seems satisfied with the answers to her questions.  And 

we had Mr. Author Daughton come before the board and he was clearly in favor of the 

application after asking a few questions.       

 
 Therefore, based on the aforementioned information, testimony, documentation, and findings, 
pursuant to the authority conferred by New York State Town Law, Section 274-b, and pursuant to the 
Code of the Town of Greece, New York, Chapter 211 (Zoning) (the “Zoning Ordinance”), I move to 
approve this special use permit request submitted by Greece Montessori School for a Special Use Permit 
for a school subject to the following conditions:  

The Applicant shall operate this Montessori School in conformity with all details of the Proposal, 
as described in the written descriptions and site development plans of the Proposal, and as set forth 

herein.  In the event of any conflict among the oral or written descriptions of the Proposal, the site 
development plans of the Proposal, or the requirements or restrictions of this resolution, the Board of 
Zoning Appeals, in its sole discretion and judgment and without hearing, shall determine the resolution 
of such conflict. 

1. The maximum occupancies in this Montessori school shall be the limits established by the 

Town’s Fire Marshal pursuant to the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building 
Code. 

2. The Applicant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and Town laws, 

ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to the New York State 
Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.  Failure to comply with such requirements may 
be grounds for revocation of this special use permit. 

3. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific applicant, developer, or operator, it shall be 

construed to include successors and assigns. 

4. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific public official or agency, it shall be construed to 
include agents, designees, and successors. 

5. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation, it shall 
be construed to include any succeeding or superseding authority. 

6. Upon the sale or other transfer of controlling interest in this Montessori School to any persons 

or entity other than Montessori School, represented by Rosa Piccirillo, 751 Long Pond Road, 
its wholly owned subsidiaries, or its franchisees, a new application for a special use permit 
must be submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

7. I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

8. That the applicant obtain all necessary permits and meets all building code regulations. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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12. Applicant: Joseph Verace 

 Location: 1071 Britton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.47-2-7 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: A use variance for the parking or storage of one commercial 

vehicle, where commercial vehicles with a gross weight rating or 

more than 13,500 pounds are not permitted and where under no 

circumstances shall dump trucks, semitrailers, truck cabs, 

trailers used for hauling machines and/or equipment, or other 

similar vehicles be permitted.  Section 211-11 B(9) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Andreano, it was resolved to continue the 
public hearing on this application until the meeting of September 1, 2020 in order to give the 
applicant time to gather more information that was requested by the board. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 
Application Continued Until 
Meeting of September 1, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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13. Applicant:  Ontario Bus Inc. 

 Location:  1410 Lexington Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 090.03-1-5.1 

 Zoning District: IG (General Industrial) 

Request: A special use permit for a motor vehicle service station in 

accordance with the regulations established in Section 211-35 

and customary related accessory uses.  Section 211-18 

C(3)(b)[1] 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue the 

public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 4, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 4, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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14. Applicant: Gatti Plumbing 

 Location: 441 Elmgrove Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 088.03-1-12.131 

 Zoning District: IG (General Industrial) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 80.0 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 40.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 441 Elmgrove Road, for variances, 

as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 
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recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Gatti Plumbing, 441 Elmgrove Road, Mr. 

Gatti appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a 

proposed 80.0 square feet freestanding sign, instead of the 40.0 square feet permitted.   

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This evening Mr. John Gatti from Gatti Plumbing 
came in front of the board concerning property at 441 Elmgrove Road in an IG (General Indusrtrial) 

district to request an area variance for a proposed 80.0 square feet freestanding sign, instead 

of the 40.0 square feet permitted.  Mr. Gatti stated that due to the speed of cars going along 

Elmgrove Road the smaller sign really would not work to advertise his business and location, 

thus necessitating the square footage that is being requested.  He mentioned that the sign 

would be illuminated, it will be illuminated interiorly with LED lighting, that the illumination 

would be on a timer that would be form 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM.  In addition, this monument 

that he is requesting is replacing an existing monument or a monument that was previously 

there that had deteriorated and was removed.  The sign will be located approximately 33 ft. 

from Elmgrove Road.   In reviewing the findings of fact that were just stated I move to approve this 

variance with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary permits be obtained. 

2. That the hours of illumination be from 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM. 

   

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Absent  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  10:00 PM 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, August 4, 2020 
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